

GAHC010007012016



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/393/2016

GOPAL KRISHNA TEA COMPANY PVT. LTD.
A REGD. COMPANY HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT MARWARI PATTY,
JORHAT, P.O. and P.S. and DIST- JORHAT, ASSAM, AND HAVING ITS TEA
ESTATE AT P.O. KILLING VALLEY, DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782413
AND IS REP. BY ITS GENERAL MANAGER AND AUTHORISED
REPRESENTATIVE, SHRI RAHUL SRIVASTAVA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-19,
ASSAM

2:THE SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE L.R. DM DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6
ASSAM

3:THE DY. SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE and MD LR DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6
ASSAM

4:THE DY. COMMISSIONER
MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782413

5:THE ADDL. DY. COMMISSIONER

MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782413

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
MAYONG REVENUE CIRCLE
MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-78241

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. G N SAHEWALLA, MR. A CHETIA,MR. D SENAPATI,MR. P DEKA,MD. ASLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPT

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE
O R D E R**

06.05.2025

Heard Mr. G.N. Sahewalla, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. T.J. Sahewalla, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. P.R. Mahanta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue and Disaster Management Department for the respondent nos. 1, 2 and 3 and Mr. J. Handique, learned State counsel for the respondent nos.4, 5 and 6.

During the course of hearing, it is submitted by Mr. G.N. Sahewalla, learned Senior Counsel that he has filed an additional affidavit on 16.06.2023 brining on record the copy of the jamabandi. However, the same is not available in the record.

In view of the above, Registry is directed to verify and if, it is filed to place on record.

Considering the claim and counter claim of the parties with regard to the conversion of the land measuring 93 bighas 2 kathas 8 lechas as Sarkari land by order under NRL Dag No. 102/36 vide order 30.9.1970, Mr. J. Handique, learned State Counsel to produce the records on the next date.

As agreed to by the learned counsel for the parties, let this matter be listed on 15.05.2025 for hearing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant